ORDINANCE NO. 616

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5.06, SUBDIVISION 3 AND 4, OF THE ALEXANDRIA CITY CODE

The City Council of the City of Alexandria does **ORDAIN:**

SECTION I. Alexandria City Code Section 5.06, Subdivisions 3 and 4 are hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 5.06. Minnesota State Fire Code.

Subd. 3. **Rules and Standards Adopted by Reference.** Adoption of the 2006 edition of the International Fire Code (IFC) including all appendix's as promulgated by the International Code Council, (Falls Church, Virginia, December 1999) is incorporated by reference and made part of Minnesota Rules pursuant to statutory authority, subject to alterations and amendments in this chapter. The International Fire Code is not subject to frequent change and is available at the State Law Library, 25 Constitution Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155.

Subd. 4. **Enforcement.** The Minnesota State Fire Code shall be enforced by the Fire Chief/Fire Marshal of the Fire Department of the City of Alexandria as established by chapter 1 of the 2006 Edition of the International Fire Code (IFC). The Fire Marshal position is appointed by Fire Chief and City Council as code official.

SECTION II. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Alexandria, Minnesota this 11th day of February, 2008, by the following vote:

YES:	BIGGER, CARLSON, WEISEL, FRA	ANK
NO:	NONE	
ABSENT:	BENSON	
		/S/ H. Dan Ness, Mayor
ATTEST:		